MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

CHAP. 7

dred and twenty-two, under suspicious circumstances, and for testimony leading to the conviction of the person or persons responsible for their death.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1923.

Chapter 7.

Resolve, in Favor of Marjorie Lee, Stenographer to Committee on Elections.

Marjorie Lee, stenographer to committee on elections. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five dollars to be paid to Marjorie Lee, stenographer to the committee on elections, as a part of legislative expense.

Approved February 20, 1923.

Chapter 8.

Resolve, in Favor of Dr. Charles E. Johnson, of Princeton.

Dr. Charles E. Johnson, for medical services rendered George F. Ellsmore and wife. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-six dollars and ten cents, to be paid to Dr. Charles E. Johnson, of Princeton, the same being for medical services rendered in nineteen hundred and eighteen to George F. Ellsmore and wife of Grand Lake Stream Plantation.

Approved February 22, 1923.

Chapter 9.

Resolve, in Favor of Rupert H. Baxter, Chairman of the Recess Committee on Banks and Banking, Created by the Eightieth Legislature, for Expenses of Said Committee.

Expenses of recess committee on banks and banking. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred ninety-nine dollars and thirty-three cents to be paid to Rupert H. Baxter, chairman of the recess committee on banks and banking created by the eightieth legislature, for the said committee for expenses as per schedule submitted below.

Rupert H. Baxter	\$69.43
Frederic O. Eaton	
Harold H. Murchie	149.35